
ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 SUBMITTALS 13 days Tue 11/19/24Mon 12/9/24

6 PROCUREMENT 51 days Wed 11/27/24Mon 2/17/25

11 PHASE 1 145 days Thu 11/7/24 Wed 6/11/25

12 Permit Approval 1 day Fri 11/15/24 Tue 12/3/24

13 Soil Testing & Lab Results 2 days Thu 11/7/24 Fri 11/15/24

14 JULIE Locate 2 days Wed 2/26/25Thu 2/27/25

15 Private Locate 1 day Fri 2/28/25 Fri 2/28/25

16 Tree Removal 1 day Mon 3/3/25 Mon 3/3/25

17 Erosion Control - Tree Protection, Silt Fence & Baskets 1 day Tue 3/4/25 Tue 3/4/25

18 Utility Investigation - Potholing 2 days Wed 3/5/25 Thu 3/6/25

19 Site Demolition & Mass Grading 5 days Fri 3/7/25 Thu 3/13/25

20 Underground Storm System Installation 5 days Fri 3/14/25 Thu 3/20/25

21 Underground Electric Rough In 5 days Fri 3/21/25 Thu 3/27/25

22 Fabric and Stone Base Installation - Bottom Lift 2 days Fri 3/28/25 Mon 3/31/25

23 Concrete 6 days Tue 4/1/25 Tue 4/8/25

24 Retaining Curb 2 days Tue 4/1/25 Wed 4/2/25

25 B6.12 Curb 1 day Thu 4/3/25 Thu 4/3/25

26 Barrier Curb / Flat Curb (Separation Curb) 1 day Fri 4/4/25 Fri 4/4/25

27 Set Bollards 1 day Mon 4/7/25 Mon 4/7/25

28 Sidewalk 1 day Tue 4/8/25 Tue 4/8/25

29 Stone Base Installation - Upper Lift 2 days Wed 4/9/25 Thu 4/10/25

30 Brick Pavers Installation 14 days Fri 4/11/25 Wed 4/30/25

31 Setting Bed Installation & Fine Grading 4 days Fri 4/11/25 Wed 4/16/25

32 Brick Pavers Placement 10 days Thu 4/17/25 Wed 4/30/25

33 Light Pole Installation and Terminations 3 days Thu 5/1/25 Mon 5/5/25

34 Remove Erosion Control Measures 1 day Tue 5/6/25 Tue 5/6/25

35 Mill Asphalt (With Phase 2 Asphalt Work) 0 days Thu 6/5/25 Thu 6/5/25

36 Binder Patching and Overlay Asphalt (With Phase 2 Asphalt Work) 0 days Wed 6/11/25Wed 6/11/25

37 Striping & Signage 2 days Tue 5/6/25 Wed 5/7/25

38 Landscaping - Plantings Installation 5 days Wed 5/7/25 Tue 5/13/25

39 PHASE 2 38 days Wed 5/14/25Tue 7/8/25

40 JULIE Locate 3 days Wed 5/14/25Fri 5/16/25

41 Private Locate 1 day Mon 5/19/25Mon 5/19/25

42 Erosion Control - Baskets 1 day Tue 5/20/25 Tue 5/20/25

43 Utility Investigation - Potholing 2 days Wed 5/21/25Thu 5/22/25

44 Site Demolition & Mass Grading 3 days Fri 5/23/25 Wed 5/28/25

45 Underground Storm System Installation 3 days Thu 5/29/25 Mon 6/2/25

46 Fabric and Stone Base Installation - Bottom Lift 2 days Tue 6/3/25 Wed 6/4/25

47 Mill Asphalt 1 day Thu 6/5/25 Thu 6/5/25

48 Concrete 3 days Fri 6/6/25 Tue 6/10/25

49 Sidewalk, Flat Curb, Barrier Curb 3 days Fri 6/6/25 Tue 6/10/25

50 Binder Patching and Overlay Asphalt 1 day Wed 6/11/25Wed 6/11/25

51 Stone Base Installation - Upper Lift 2 days Thu 6/12/25 Fri 6/13/25

52 Brick Pavers Installation 10 days Mon 6/16/25Fri 6/27/25

53 Setting Bed Installation & Fine Grading 2 days Mon 6/16/25Tue 6/17/25

54 Brick Pavers Placement 8 days Wed 6/18/25Fri 6/27/25

55 Striping & Signage 2 days Mon 6/30/25Tue 7/1/25

56 Remove Erosion Control Measures 1 day Mon 6/30/25Mon 6/30/25

57 Landscaping - Plantings Installation 5 days Tue 7/1/25 Tue 7/8/25

58 PHASE 3 35 days Wed 7/9/25 Tue 8/26/25

59 JULIE Locate 3 days Wed 7/9/25 Fri 7/11/25

60 Private Locate 1 day Mon 7/14/25Mon 7/14/25

61 Erosion Control - Baskets 1 day Tue 7/15/25 Tue 7/15/25

62 Utility Investigation - Potholing 2 days Wed 7/16/25Thu 7/17/25

63 Site Demolition & Mass Grading 3 days Fri 7/18/25 Tue 7/22/25

64 Underground Storm System Installation 2 days Wed 7/23/25Thu 7/24/25

65 Fabric and Stone Base Installation - Bottom Lift 1 day Fri 7/25/25 Fri 7/25/25

66 Concrete 3 days Mon 7/28/25Wed 7/30/25

67 Sidewalk, Flat Curb, Barrier Curb 3 days Mon 7/28/25Wed 7/30/25

68 Stone Base Installation - Upper Lift 2 days Thu 7/31/25 Fri 8/1/25

69 Brick Pavers Installation 8 days Mon 8/4/25 Wed 8/13/25

70 Setting Bed Installation & Fine Grading 2 days Mon 8/4/25 Tue 8/5/25

71 Brick Pavers Placement 6 days Wed 8/6/25 Wed 8/13/25

72 Full Depth Asphalt 1 day Thu 8/14/25 Thu 8/14/25

73 Striping & Signage 2 days Fri 8/15/25 Mon 8/18/25

74 Remove Erosion Control Measures 1 day Tue 8/19/25 Tue 8/19/25

75 Landscaping - Plantings Installation 5 days Wed 8/20/25Tue 8/26/25

76 Substantial Completion 0 days Tue 8/26/25 Tue 8/26/25
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Project: Dupage Township Park

Date: Mon 12/2/24



2025

PAY 

DAY BOARD COMMITTEE CHECKS

MEETING CUT
JANUARY 15 21 Senior 7th 17

31 Youth 27th

FEBRUARY 15 18 Senior 4th 21

28 Youth 24th

MARCH 15 18 Senior 4th 20

31 Youth 24th

APRIL 15 *7 Senior 1st 7

30 **15

**NO 

BILLS 

PAID

22 Youth 28th 17

MAY 15 20 Senior 6th 22

31 no meeting

JUNE 15 17 Senior 3rd 19

30 Youth 23rd

JULY 15 15 Senior 1st 17

31 Youth 28th

AUGUST 15 19 Senior 5th 21

30 25th

SEPTEMBER 15 16 Senior 2nd 18

30 Youth 22nd

OCTOBER 15 21 Senior 7th 16

31 27th

NOVEMBER 15 18 Senior 4th 20

29 28th

DECEMBER 15 16 Senior 2nd 18

31 Youth TBD

DUE DUE

DUPAGE TOWNSHIP

PAYROLL/ACCOUNTS PAYABLE SCHEDULE

2025

All invoices are due by 9:00 AM the Friday prior to the scheduled Tuesday board 

meeting to comply with proper posting of the board meeting agenda.

TIME CARD 

APPROVAL INVOICES  /PO'S

 BY 9 AM  
13 12

29

13 16

26

13 15

27

11 ASAP

28 **ANNUAL MTG

19

13 17

29

12 14

26

11 12

29

13 16

28

11 13

26

10 11

29

13 15

25

**Thursday meeting to approve final bill pay of the fiscal year

**April 15th is the Annual Town Meeting‐NO bill pay

11 13

29



1301 Gervais St. Ste. 1800
Columbia, SC
www.vc3.com
800-787-1160

- Executive Summary

Description

Migrate BS&A and user profile data from the VC3 Michigan data center to Deneen's laptop. The township will be responsible for 
backing up this laptop after migration is complete.

VC3 is discontinuing BS&A hosting in the Michigan data center.

Server Data Info:
- Using General Ledger and Accounts Payable
8 GB - C:\Users (desktop and documents)
891 MB - C:\Data\BSA (installer and license)
2.2 GB - BSA SQL DBs

* The township would like to migrate BS&A to a Deneen's laptop computer.

Deneen is primary user. Jackie has only used BS&A couple times the last few years.
The township will be responsible for the computer backup (external drive and/or cloud). Tech should remind them of this.

- Deneen's work computer is a laptop (about 3 years old). She has a barcode scanner.
- The township does not have a local server.
- The township does have an IT provider (CDS Office Technologies).
- Currently using Cisco AnyConnect and then remotes the BS&A hosted server.
- Deneen does not use BS&A remotely.

- Labor

Thumbnail Product Description Comment Price Qty Extended Price

Labor - Fixed Fee - Configuration & Project Management $1,400.00 1 $1,400.00

Subtotal: $1,400.00

Page: 1 of 3Quote #KG005275 v1



1301 Gervais St. Ste. 1800
Columbia, SC
www.vc3.com
800-787-1160

Service Ticket #3043736 - 2024.10 - TFF - Migrate Hosted BSA to Workstation

Prepared by: Prepared for: Quote Information:

VC3 Township of Dupage, IL Quote #: KG005275

Krissy Goins
218-336-2327
quotes.Kristine.Goins@vc3.com

241 Canterbury Lane
Bolingbrook, IL  60440
Deneen Lenoir
+16307591317
dlenoir@dupagetownship.com

Version: 1
Delivery Date: 11/11/2024
Expiration Date: 12/09/2024

Quote Summary

Description Amount

- Labor $1,400.00

Total: $1,400.00

• Applicable taxes & Environmental Surcharges will be added.
• All product transfer of ownership and invoicing occurs upon VC3’s receipt of the product.
• Pricing & Availability is subject to change without notice.
• Shipping and handling costs may not be included in this quote, as these costs are variable. Adjusted shipping and handling costs may be
applied to the final invoice.
• VC3 makes NO WARRANTY either expressed or implied, regarding performance or suitability for any purpose of the above products.  The
customer assumes the responsibility for understanding the warranty, if any, of the manufacturer or VC3.
• If not included in agreement, travel will be billed separately.
• Returns:

- No returns will be accepted unless first approved by VC3 Inc.
- Approved returns are subject to a 20% restocking fee.
- Approved return of in-stock items will be accepted within 10 business days of purchase, if merchandise if unopened and

packaging is undamaged.
- Open box items are not returnable
- Approved defective returns must be shipped to VC3 within 10 business days of said approval

Page: 2 of 3Quote #KG005275 v1



1301 Gervais St. Ste. 1800
Columbia, SC
www.vc3.com
800-787-1160

VC3 Township of Dupage, IL

Name: Krissy Goins

Title: Senior Client Solutions Specialist

Date: 11/11/2024

Name: Deneen Lenoir

Date:

Page: 3 of 3Quote #KG005275 v1

















 



404830Quote #
Quote Date Nov 18, 2024:

:

Expiration Date Dec 3, 2024:

Quote
300 W. Allen St
Joliet, IL  60436
Tel: 815-727-6430  Fax: 815-727-8880

New Customer
300 W. Allen St
Joliet, IL  60436

Customer: Ship To:

Dupage Township Administration Office
241 Canterbury Ln
Bolingbrook, IL  60440

Account Code :
:

1033
Terms

Salesperson :

PrePaidOnly

Shannon Cooper

:
:

Purchase Order #
Shipped Via

Order Name : Assessor Door Replacement

Customer Job # :

Bob Martin 815-302-4898
Email: rmartin@dupagetownship.com

Qty Product Description
1 3068 HMD CP 18G LMO CECO 134 GL4 F (86Filler; MHB(3))
1 Continuous Hinge A570HDC 83
1 KICK Plate K1050 10X34 US32D F/S #085755
1 303AS3684 - PEMKO 3/0 X 7/0 JAMB W/S, MILL ALUMINUM F/S# 085629
1 Door Bottom Sweep 57 DV 48" TKSP8

Reuse exit device,trim and closer
.

Description Price
Install

2,044.82Pre-Tax Total :
IL01 - IL RETAIL SALES TAX 73.92:

Quote Total 2,118.74:

Page 1 of 1

Signature: _____________________________
 
Date:_________________________________

Metal Doors and Frames are primed unless otherwise noted. Finish painting by others is 
required.   Building Permits are the responsibility of Customer. Printed Nov 18, 2024 2:04 PM









Memorandum of Understanding 
Lewis University Community Schools Consortium and DuPage Township 

 
 
WHEREAS, the Lewis University (Lewis) and DuPage Township Government (DuPage 
Township) have come together to collaborate on the Project “R” program; and, 
 
WHEREAS the partners herein desire to enter a Memorandum of Understanding setting 
forth the services to be provided by the collaborative. 
 
I. DESCRIPTION OF PARTNER AGENCIES 
DuPage Township is a governmental entity which serves the communities of Bolingbrook, part 
of Romeoville, and part of Naperville. Located in Will County, IL, the DuPage Township serves 
over 87,000 residents, providing senior and youth programs, a food pantry, and a variety of 
other services. 
 
Lewis University was founded in 1932 and serves 6,500 students. Guided by its Catholic and 
Lasallian heritage, Lewis provides a diverse student population programs for liberal and 
professional education, grounded in the interaction of knowledge and fidelity in the search for 
truth. Lewis promotes the development of the complete person through the pursuit of wisdom 
and justice. Fundamental to its Mission is a spirit of association which fosters community in all 
teaching, learning, and service. 
 
The ‘Lewis University Community Schools Consortium’ (LUCSC) - funded by the U.S. 
Department of Education’s Full-Service Community Schools grant - is a campus-wide initiative 
of Lewis University, which partners with schools and community agencies to embrace the 
‘community schools’ strategy. Partnering with Valley View School District 365U (VVSD) in 
Bolingbrook/Romeoville and Fairmont School District 89 (FSD), LUCSC integrates knowledge 
and skills from Lewis University and numerous community agencies to offer activities and 
services aimed to increase wellbeing so that local school communities can thrive. 
 
II. About Project “R” 
Project “R”, named to echo the relationship- and reflection-focus ed values  of res torative 
practices , provides  youth with high-quality, acces s ible opportunities  for learning and growth in 
place of punitive dis ciplinary actions . The s ix-week-long program brings  together a  civic literacy 
curriculum with numerous  s ervices  and activities  to create a comprehens ive, integrated support 
program for high s chool youth and their families . 

 
III. Roles and Responsibilities 
NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed by and between the partners as follows: 
 
Lewis University will: 
 

● Collaborate with VVSD and other school districts to implement Project “R,” including 
coordination of the intake process and ongoing communication with school 
administrators and other relevant school-based staff. 

● Identify a coordinator who will communicate with DuPage Township staff about the 
Project “R” schedule and any changes in advance of program meetings. 



● Provide program dates and times at least one month in advance of the program start 
date. 

● Supervise all Project “R” participants while on-site at the DuPage Township office. 
● Communicate any questions, concerns, and thoughts to the identified DuPage Township 

Administrator (and/or staff person on-site, as relevant) as soon as possible. 
● Ensure that use of the space is respected and maintained to the best of the program’s 

abilities. 
 
DuPage Township will: 

● Host Project “R” students and associated program staff twice weekly for approximately 
two hours and 15 minutes, plus time-needed to set up. 

● Provide use of a meeting space, including appropriate technology, to host in-person 
Project “R” meetings. 

● Staff the Township office during the program meeting time.  
● Provide snacks to Project “R” participants during each meeting. 
● Provide a qualified driver who will transport Project “R” participants to/from Romeoville 

High School and the DuPage Township office (and/or to their homes after the program 
ends, as needed).  

● Communicate any questions or concerns to the Project “R” team (designated person/s 
such as Coordinator or others) as soon as possible. 

● Provide a separate room or space where sensitive conversations could occur without 
risk of breaking confidentiality of meeting participants. 

● Ensure that van drivers have gone through the Valley View School District background 
check process. 
 

 
IV. Timeline 
The roles and responsibilities described above are contingent upon approval through Lewis 
University’s formal protocols and the DuPage Township board of directors. 
 
Responsibilities under this Memorandum of Understanding will be carried out until such time 
that both partner organizations determine otherwise. 
  
V. Commitment to Partnership 
We, the undersigned, have read and agree with this Memorandum of Understanding. 
 
 
______________________________________  ______________ 
Dr. Christopher Sindt, Provost, Lewis University   Date 
 
 
________________________________________   ______________ 
Mr. Gary Marschke, Supervisor, DuPage Township  Date 
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